

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19–1994

APPEAL FROM THE
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HON. COLEMAN McALISTER, JUDGE PRESIDING
Polk Co. Law No. Case No. CVCV051446

COMMERCE BANK, Plaintiff/Appellees

vs.

ROBERT R. McGOWEN, Defendant/Appellant

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT’S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Steven P. Wandro AT0008177
Kara M. Simons AT0009876
Brian J. Lalor AT0010564
WANDRO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite B
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5399
Telephone: 515/281-1475
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
Email: swandro@2501grand.com
ksimons@2501grand.com
blalor@2501grand.com

ATTORNEYS FOR McGOWEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
RESPONSE TO COMMERCE BANK’S FACT STATEMENTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING McGOWEN’S MOTION TO PARTIALLY EXEMPT FUNDS FROM GARNISHMENT BECAUSE HIS DEFERRED COMPENSATION PAYMENTS ARE EXEMPT UNDER IOWA CODE § 627.6(8)(e).....	6
Preservation of Error	6
Standard of Review	9
A. The Deferred Compensation Plan Is a “Similar Plan or Contract” Under Iowa Code § 627.6.....	12
B. McGowen Receives Payments Under the Plan “On Account of Illness, Disability, Death, Age, or Length of Service,” As Required Under Iowa Code § 627.6.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Cedar Rapids Airport Comm'n</i> , 903 N.W.2d 355, 360 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>Eilbert v. Pelican</i> , 212 B.R. 954, 958 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Bd. of Review</i> , 789 N.W.2d 769, 772 (Iowa 2010)	6
<i>Hamilton v. Wosepka</i> , 154 N.W.2d 164, 166 (1967).....	10
<i>In re Andersen</i> , 259 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)	13,16
<i>In re Eilbert</i> , 162 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998)	12,14,15,16,20
<i>In re Huebner</i> , 986 F.2d 1222, 1225 (8th Cir. 1993)	21,22,23
<i>In re Huscher</i> , No. BKRTCY. 04-02200S, 2004 WL 2671705, at *3 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Nov. 19, 2004).....	23
<i>In re Hutton</i> , 893 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir.1990)	23
<i>In re Lingle</i> , 119 B.R. 672, 676 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1990)	23
<i>In re Sims</i> , 241 B.R. 467 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>In re Vickers</i> , 408 B.R. 131 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2009)	14
<i>In re Weidman</i> , 284 B.R. 837 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002).....	15
<i>Kelly v. Degelau</i> , 58 N.W.2d 374, 375 (1953)	11
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856, 864 (Iowa 2012)	7
<i>Matter of Pettit</i> , 55 B.R. 394, 397 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa).....	12, 17, 18, 23
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 540 (Iowa 2002)	7
<i>Montgomery v. Bremer Cty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 299 N.W.2d 687, 697 (Iowa 1980)	4, 7
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430, 435-36 (Iowa 2008)..	10
<i>Tindell v. Apple Lines, Inc.</i> , 478 N.W.2d 428, 430 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)....	9

Statutes

§ 627.6(8)(e)	6,12,14,16-20,22-24
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(E)	13,15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.907	9
